United States Department of Labor Employees' Compensation Appeals Board

R.R., Appellant		
N.N., Appenant)	
and) Docket No. 11-20	
HC DOCTAL CEDVICE COLODADO) Issued: February	28, 2014
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE, COLORADO-)	
WYOMING PERFORMANCE CLUSTER,)	
Denver, CO, Employer)	
	_)	
Appearances:	Case Submitted on the Re	cord
Gregory A. Hall, Esq., for the appellant		

ORDER APPROVING ATTORNEY'S FEE

Before:
RICHARD J. DASCHBACH, Chief Judge

COLLEEN DUFFY KIKO, Judge ALEC J. KOROMILAS, Alternate Judge

Pursuant to section 501.9(e) of the Board's *Rules of Procedure*, ¹ Gregory A. Hall, Esquire, Denver, Colorado, counsel for appellant, filed an application for approval of a fee in the sum of Six Thousand and Sixty Dollars (\$6,060.00) for legal services performed on behalf of appellant before the Board. A statement accompanying the application listed 30.30 hours of work at \$200.00 per hour.

Appellant was provided an opportunity by the Board to comment on the requested fee, but no response was received.

The Board has duly considered the statement from the representative as to the extent and nature of the necessary work performed before the Board on behalf of appellant and has evaluated the fee request based on the usefulness of the representative's services, the nature and complexity of the appeal, the capacity in which the representative has appeared, the actual time spent in connection with the Board appeal and customary local charges for similar services and

Office of Solicitor, for the Director

¹ 20 C.F.R. § 501.9(e).

concludes that the requested fee is reasonable for the services rendered before the Employees' Compensation Appeals Board. 2

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the application for attorney's fee is approved in the sum of Six Thousand and Sixty Dollars (\$6,060.00) for legal services performed on behalf of appellant with respect to the appeal before the Employees' Compensation Appeals Board.³

Issued: February 28, 2014

Washington, DC

Richard J. Daschbach, Chief Judge Employees' Compensation Appeals Board

Colleen Duffy Kiko, Judge Employees' Compensation Appeals Board

Alec J. Koromilas, Alternate Judge Employees' Compensation Appeals Board

² *Id*.

³ Effective June 28, 2012, Alec J. Koromilas was appointed an Alternate Judge.